#### DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Notices for the Department of Environmental Protection between December 28, 2001 and June 30, 2006, go to http://www.dep.state.fl.us/ under the link or button titled "Official Notices."

#### CLARK CONSTRUCTION GROUP, LLC

Lowell Reception Center – Bus Maintenance Building Clark Construction Group, LLC, the Construction Manager for the Lowell Reception Center being constructed in Marion County, Florida, will be receiving bids in the field office of Clark Construction Group, LLC located at 11205 N.W. Gainesville Road, Ocala, Florida 34482 at 10:00 a.m. on Tuesday, March 22, 2011 for the Site Work Bid Package associated with the Bus Maintenance Building.

The Site Work Bid Package scope includes clearing, earthwork, storm drainage, retention ponds, and asphalt paving. The total dollar value of the Bid Packages is approximately \$500,000.

A Pre-Bid Meeting is scheduled for 10:00 a.m. on Tuesday, March 8, 2011 at 11205 N.W. Gainesville Road, Ocala, Florida 34482.

Interested Bidders should notify Clark via email at aaron.bishop@clarkconstruction.com Bidders will be required to furnish a Bid Bond in the amount of 5% of the bid value for all bids in the amount of \$100,000 or greater.

# Section XII Miscellaneous

### DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Division of Community Planning, Department of Community Affairs, received the following petitions for binding letters of Development of Regional Impact, Vested Rights and Modification Determinations, pursuant subsection 380.06(4)(a), Florida Statutes.

FILE NO .: BLIVR-06-2010-001 DATE RECEIVED: February 3, 2011

DEVELOPMENT NAME: OSCEOLA HERITAGE PARK DEVELOPER/AGENT: Osceola County/RJ Whidden & Asso. DEVELOPMENT TYPE: 28-24.016, 28-24.020, F.A.C.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT: Osceola County

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Division of Community Planning, Department of Community Affairs, received the following petitions for binding letters of Development of Regional Impact, Vested Rights and Determinations, pursuant Modification subsection 380.06(4)(a), Florida Statutes.

FILE NO.: BLIM-07-2010-004 January 31, 2011 DATE RECEIVED:

7 DEVELOPMENT NAME: PONCIANA **VILLAGE** 

NEIGHBORHOOD 6

Avatar Properties, Inc./RJ Whidden & DEVELOPER/AGENT:

DEVELOPMENT TYPE: 28-24.023, 28-24.031, 28-24.016, F.A.C.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT: Polk County

# DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAY SAFETY AND MOTOR VEHICLES

Notice of Publication for a New Point Franchise Motor Vehicle Dealer in a County of More than 300,000 Population

Pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, notice is given that Hidria USA, Inc., intends to allow the establishment of Team Savage, Inc., d/b/a Cycle Springs Powersports as a dealership for the sale of motorcycles manufactured by Xiamin Xiashing Motorcycle Co., Ltd., (XIXI) at 29703 US 19 North, Clearwater, (Pinellas County), Florida 33761, on or after March 18, 2011.

The name and address of the dealer operator(s) and principal investor(s) of Team Savage, Inc., d/b/a Cycle Springs Powersports are dealer operator(s): Noel Hughes, 2132 Cedar Drive, Dunedin, Florida 34698, Marty Skapik, 491 Hammock Drive, Palm Harbor, Florida 34683; principal investor(s): Noel Hughes, 2132 Cedar Drive, Dunedin, Florida 34698, Marty Skapik, 491 Hammock Drive, Palm Harbor, Florida 34683.

The notice indicates intent to establish the new point location in a county of more than 300,000 population, according to the latest population estimates of the University of Florida, Bureau of Economic and Business Research.

Certain dealerships of the same line-make may have standing, pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, to file a petition or complaint protesting the application.

Written petitions or complaints must be received by the Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles within 30 days of the date of publication of this notice and must be submitted to: Nalini Vinayak, Administrator, Dealer License Section, Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles, Room A-312, MS 65, Neil Kirkman Building, 2900 Apalachee Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0635.

A copy of such petition or complaint must also be sent by US Mail to: Douglas V. Joseph, Hidria USA, Inc., 202 Beechtree Boulevard, Greenville, South Carolina 29605.

If no petitions or complaints are received within 30 days of the date of publication, a final order will be issued by the Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles approving the establishment of the dealership, subject to the applicant's compliance with the provisions of Chapter 320, Florida Statutes.

# Notice of Publication for a New Point Franchise Motor Vehicle Dealer in a County of Less than 300,000 Population

Pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, notice is given that Garia, Inc., intends to allow the establishment of Ocean Reef Club, Inc., d/b/a Ocean Reef Club as a dealership for the sale of low-speed vehicles manufactured by Gari A/S, (GARI) at 5 Anchor Drive, Key Largo, (Monroe County), Florida 33037, on or after March 18, 2011.

The name and address of the dealer operator(s) and principal investor(s) of Ocean Reef Club, Inc., d/b/a Ocean Reef Club are dealer operator(s): John Eledge, 5 Anchor Drive, Key Largo, Florida 33037, principal investor(s): John Eledge, 5 Anchor Drive, Key Largo, Florida 33037.

The notice indicates intent to establish the new point location in a county of less than 300,000 population, according to the latest population estimates of the University of Florida, Bureau of Economic and Business Research.

Certain dealerships of the same line-make may have standing, pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, to file a petition or complaint protesting the application.

Written petitions or complaints must be received by the Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles within 30 days of the date of publication of this notice and must be submitted to: Nalini Vinayak, Administrator, Dealer License Section, Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles, Room A-312, MS 65, Neil Kirkman Building, 2900 Apalachee Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0635.

A copy of such petition or complaint must also be sent by US Mail to: Henrik Hansen, Garia, Inc., 18838 Stone Oak Parkway, Suite 201, San Antonio, Texas 78258.

If no petitions or complaints are received within 30 days of the date of publication, a final order will be issued by the Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles approving the establishment of the dealership, subject to the applicant's compliance with the provisions of Chapter 320, Florida Statutes.

# Notice of Publication for a New Point Franchise Motor Vehicle Dealer in a County of More than 300,000 Population

Pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, notice is given that Western Star Truck Sales, Inc., intends to allow the establishment of North Florida Western Star Co., as a dealership for the sale of trucks manufactured by Western Star

Truck Sales, Inc., (WSTR) at 5040 University Boulevard West, Jacksonville, (Duval County), Florida 32216, on or after March 18, 2011.

The name and address of the dealer operator(s) and principal investor(s) of North Florida Western Star Co., are dealer operator(s): Steven N. Bacalis, 417 South Edgewood Avenue, Jacksonville, Florida 32254; principal investor(s): Steven N. Bacalis, 417 South Edgewood Avenue, Jacksonville, Florida 32254, Steven W. Bacalis, 417 South Edgewood Avenue, Jacksonville, Florida 32254, and Lauren J. Bacalis, 417 South Edgewood Avenue, Jacksonville, Florida 32254.

The notice indicates intent to establish the new point location in a county of more than 300,000 population, according to the latest population estimates of the University of Florida, Bureau of Economic and Business Research.

Certain dealerships of the same line-make may have standing, pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, to file a petition or complaint protesting the application.

Written petitions or complaints must be received by the Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles within 30 days of the date of publication of this notice and must be submitted to: Nalini Vinayak, Administrator, Dealer License Section, Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles, Room A-312, MS 65, Neil Kirkman Building, 2900 Apalachee Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0635.

A copy of such petition or complaint must also be sent by US Mail to: Chuck Thomas, Western Star Truck Sales, Inc., 3495 Greenside Court, Dacula, Georgia 30019.

If no petitions or complaints are received within 30 days of the date of publication, a final order will be issued by the Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles approving the establishment of the dealership, subject to the applicant's compliance with the provisions of Chapter 320, Florida Statutes.

# Notice of Publication for the Relocation of a Franchise Motor Vehicle Dealer in a County of More than 300,000 Population

Pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, notice is given that Isuzu Commercial Truck of America, Inc., intends to allow the relocation of Rush Truck Centers of Florida, Inc., d/b/a Rush Isuzu Trucks, Orlando as a dealership for the sale of trucks manufactured by Isuzu, (ISU) from its present location at 9481 Boggy Creek Road, Orlando, (Orange County), Florida 32824, to a proposed location at 9401 Bachman Road, Orlando, (Orange County), Florida 32824, on or after March 18, 2011.

The name and address of the dealer operator(s) and principal investor(s) of Rush Truck Centers of Florida, Inc., d/b/a Rush Isuzu Trucks, Orlando are dealer operator(s): Wade Bosarge, 8366 Via Rosa, Orlando, Florida 32836, principal investor(s): Rush Enterprises, Inc., 555 IH-35 South, New Braunfels, Texas 78130.

The notice indicates intent to relocate the franchise in a county of more than 300,000 population, according to the latest population estimates of the University of Florida, Bureau of Economic and Business Research.

Certain dealerships of the same line-make may have standing, pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, as amended by Chapter 88-395, Laws of Florida, to file a petition or complaint protesting the application.

Written petitions or complaints must be received by the Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles within 30 days of the date of publication of this notice and must be submitted to: Nalini Vinayak, Administrator, Dealer License Section, Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles, Room A-312, MS 65, Neil Kirkman Building, 2900 Apalachee Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0635.

A copy of such petition or complaint must also be sent by US Mail to: Gary Fong, Isuzu Commercial Truck of America, Inc., 1400 South Douglass Road, Suite 100, Anaheim, California 92806.

If no petitions or complaints are received within 30 days of the date of publication, a final order will be issued by the Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles approving the establishment of the dealership, subject to the applicant's compliance with the provisions of Chapter 320, Florida Statutes.

## BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND

Notices for the Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund between December 28, 2001 and June 30, 2006, go to http://www.dep.state.fl.us/ under the link or button titled "Official Notices."

### AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION

# LETTERS OF INTENT

The Agency for Health Care Administration received and accepted the following letters of intent for the March 9, 2011 application filing date for Hospital Beds and Facilities batching cycle:

County: Bay District: 2 Date Filed: 2/7/2011 LOI#: H1102001

Facility/Project: Gulf Coast Medical Center

Applicant: Bay Hospital, Inc.

Project Description: Establish a Level III NICU of up to 10

beds

County: Lake District: 3

Date Filed: 2/7/2011 LOI #: H1102002

Facility/Project: Haven Behavioral Services of Florida, LLC Applicant: Haven Behavioral Services of Florida, LLC

Project Description: Establish an adult psychiatric hospital of

up to 40 beds

County: St. Johns District: 4

Date Filed: 2/7/2011 LOI #: H1102003 Facility/Project: Avanti Wellness Treatment Center, LLC Applicant: Avanti Wellness Treatment Center, LLC

Project Description: Establish an adult psychiatric hospital of

up to 40 beds

County: Volusia District: 4

Date Filed: 2/7/2011 LOI #: H1102004

Facility/Project: Haven Behavioral Services of Florida, LLC Applicant: Haven Behavioral Services of Florida, LLC

Project Description: Establish an adult psychiatric hospital of

up to 40 beds

County: Volusia District: 4

Date Filed: 2/7/2011 LOI #: H1102005 Facility/Project: Halifax Health Medical Center Applicant: Halifax Hospital Medical Center

Project Description: Establish a comprehensive medical

rehabilitation unit of up to 40 beds

County: Collier District: 8

Date Filed: 2/7/2011 LOI#: H1102006

Facility/Project: HCH Healthcare System North Naples

**Hospital Campus** 

Applicant: Naples Community Hospital, Inc.

Project Description: Establish a comprehensive medical

rehabilitation unit of up to 60 beds

County: Martin District: 9

Date Filed: 2/7/2011 LOI #: H1102007 Facility/Project: Martin Memorial Hospital South Applicant: Martin Memorial Medical Center, Inc.

Project Description: Establish a 22-bed comprehensive

medical rehabilitation unit

County: Palm Beach District: 9

Date Filed: 2/7/2011 LOI #: H1102008

Facility/Project: JFK Medical Center

Applicant: JFK Medical Center Limited Partnership

Project Description: Establish a comprehensive medical

rehabilitation unit of up to 40 beds

If requested within 14 days after notice that an application has been filed, a public hearing may be held at the local level within 21 days after April 13, 2011, the date the application is scheduled to be deemed complete. Tentative hearing dates will be published on March 26, 2011.

## **EXPEDITED DECISIONS**

The Agency for Health Care Administration made the following decisions on Certificate of Need application for expedited review:

County: Leon Service District: 2 Decision Date: 2/1/2011 Decision: A CON#: 10109

Westcott Lakes, LLC Facility/Project:

Applicant: The Pavilion at Westcott Lakes

Project Description: Establish a 28-bed sheltered skilled nursing

home

County: St. Johns Service District: 4 CON#: 10110 Decision Date: 2/1/2011 Decision: A

Life Care St. Johns, Inc. Facility/Project: Applicant: Life Care St. Johns, Inc.

Project Description: Add 20 sheltered beds to an existing 30

sheltered bed skilled nursing home

A request for administrative hearing, if any, must be made in writing and must be actually received by this department within 21 days of the first day of publication of this notice in the Florida Administrative weekly pursuant to Chapter 120, Florida Statutes and Chapter 59C-1, Florida Administrative Code.

# DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

## NOTICE OF QUOTA LIQUOR LICENSE DRAWINGS

The Division of Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco, Department of Business and Professional Regulation announces Quota Liquor License Drawings to which all persons are invited for the following counties: BROWARD (1)\*, HILLSBOROUGH (2)\*, LAKE (1), PASCO (1), PINELLAS (1)\*, ST. JOHNS (1)

\*One (1) or more revoked licenses are being re-issued pursuant to 561.19(2)(a).

DATE AND TIME: March 10, 2011, 9:00 a.m.

PLACE: Department of Business and Professional Regulation, Northwood Centre, Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco Conference Room, 1940 North Monroe Street, Tallahassee, FL

PURPOSE: To conduct double random computer drawings from the pool of qualified applicants for new quota liquor licenses in each of the above referenced counties and establish each qualified applicant's standing to receive one of the new licenses. Those applicants chosen in the drawings will be notified by certified mail of their eligibility to apply for a license.

#### DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Notices for the Department of Environmental Protection between December 28, 2001 and June 30, 2006, go to http://www.dep.state.fl.us/ under the link or button titled "Official Notices."

# NOTICE OF AVAILABILITY TOWN OF SURFSIDE, FLORIDA

The Department of Environmental Protection has determined that the Town of Surfside's proposed projects for improving the stormwater management system and improving the wastewater transmission and collection systems will not have a significant adverse impact on the environment. The total project cost is estimated to be \$9,215,000. The project is expected to qualify for a State Revolving Fund loan composed of federal and state matching funds. A full copy of the Florida Categorical Exclusion Notice can be obtained by writing to: Mahnaz Massoudi, Bureau of Water Facilities Funding, Department of Environmental Protection, 2600 Blair Stone Road, MS #3505, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 or by calling (850)245-8358.

### Florida State Clearinghouse

The state is coordinating reviews of federal activities and federally funded projects as required by Section 403.061(40), F.S. A list of projects, comments deadlines and the address for providing comments are available at http://www.dep. state.fl.us/secretary/oip/state\_clearinghouse/. For information, call (850)245-2161. This public notice fulfills the requirements of 15 CFR 930.

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

## Notice of Emergency Action – Pain Clinic

On February 4, 2011, State Surgeon General, issued an Order of Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the registration of A Stop Pain Management, LLC, Registration #PMC 780. This Emergency Suspension Order was predicated upon the State Surgeon General's findings of an immediate and serious danger to the public health, safety and welfare pursuant to Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes. The State Surgeon General determined that this summary procedure was fair under the circumstances, in that there was no other method available to adequately protect the public.

## Notice of Emergency Action

On February 2, 2011, State Surgeon General, issued an Order of Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license of Eugene L. Mathis, C.N.A., License #CNA 34211. This Emergency Suspension Order was predicated upon the State Surgeon General's findings of an immediate and serious danger to the public health, safety and welfare pursuant to Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes. The State Surgeon General determined that this summary procedure was fair under the circumstances, in that there was no other method available to adequately protect the public.

#### Notice of Emergency Action

On February 2, 2011, State Surgeon General, issued an Order of Emergency Restriction Order with regard to the license of Millicent Palabrica Ginampos, R.N., License #RN 9304449. This Emergency Restriction Order was predicated upon the State Surgeon General's findings of an immediate and serious danger to the public health, safety and welfare pursuant to Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes. The State Surgeon General determined that this summary procedure was fair under the circumstances, in that there was no other method available to adequately protect the public. For additional information, contact the Department of Health, Agency Clerk's Office.

### Notice of Emergency Action

On February 3, 2011, State Surgeon General, issued an Order of Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license of Lisa Marie Davis, R.N., License #RN 9248614. This Emergency Suspension Order was predicated upon the State Surgeon General's findings of an immediate and serious danger to the public health, safety and welfare pursuant to Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes. The State Surgeon General determined that this summary procedure was fair under the circumstances, in that there was no other method available to adequately protect the public.

## Notice of Emergency Action

On February 4, 2011, State Surgeon General, issued an Order of Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license of Anna C. McLeod, C.N.A. License #CNA 55932. This Emergency Suspension Order was predicated upon the State Surgeon General's findings of an immediate and serious danger to the public health, safety and welfare pursuant to Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes. The State Surgeon General determined that this summary procedure was fair under the circumstances, in that there was no other method available to adequately protect the public

## Notice of Emergency Action

On February 3, 2011, State Surgeon General, issued an Order of Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license of Sabrina Palladirui, C.N.A., a/k/a Sabrina Palladrini C.N.A. License #CNA 16773. This Emergency Suspension Order was predicated upon the State Surgeon General's findings of an immediate and serious danger to the public health, safety and welfare pursuant to Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes. The State Surgeon General determined that this summary procedure was fair under the circumstances, in that there was no other method available to adequately protect the public

### Notice of Emergency Action

On February 3, 2011, State Surgeon General, issued an Order of Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license of Wendy Bonilla, R.P.T. License #RPT 21700. This Emergency Suspension Order was predicated upon the State Surgeon General's findings of an immediate and serious danger to the public health, safety and welfare pursuant to Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes. The State Surgeon General determined that this summary procedure was fair under the circumstances, in that there was no other method available to adequately protect the public.

## Notice of Emergency Action

On February 3, 2011, State Surgeon General, issued an Order of Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the registration of Stephanie Marie Sullivan, R.P.T., Registration #RPT 16259. This Emergency Suspension Order was predicated upon the State Surgeon General's findings of an immediate and serious danger to the public health, safety and welfare pursuant to Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes. The State Surgeon General determined that this summary procedure was fair under the circumstances, in that there was no other method available to adequately protect the public.

## Notice of Emergency Action

On February 3, 2011, State Surgeon General, issued an Order of Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license of Lolita Noblefranca Blostein, R.P.T., License #RPT 20047. This Emergency Suspension Order was predicated upon the State Surgeon General's findings of an immediate and serious danger to the public health, safety and welfare pursuant to Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes. The State Surgeon General determined that this summary procedure was fair under the circumstances, in that there was no other method available to adequately protect the public.

### Notice of Emergency Action

On February 3, 2011, State Surgeon General, issued an Order of Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license of Cynthia Weber, R.R.T., License #RT 3424. This Emergency Suspension Order was predicated upon the State Surgeon General's findings of an immediate and serious danger to the public health, safety and welfare pursuant to Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes. The State Surgeon General determined that this summary procedure was fair under the circumstances, in that there was no other method available to adequately protect the public.

### Notice of Emergency Action

On February 3, 2011, State Surgeon General, issued an Order of Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license of Candice Maltezos, C.R.T. License #TT 9179. This Emergency Suspension Order was predicated upon the State Surgeon General's findings of an immediate and serious danger to the public health, safety and welfare pursuant to Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes. The State Surgeon General determined that this summary procedure was fair under the circumstances, in that there was no other method available to adequately protect the public.